12 12th Grade Students 12,121 73.0 15,786 95.1
UG Students in Ungraded Classes 113 0.7 15,899 95.7
00 No students 645 3.9 16,544 99.6
N Data are not applicable 61 0.4 16,605 100.0

See notes at end of table.

D-3

Appendix D—Value Distribution and Field Frequencies

Table D-1. Frequencies of categorical variables: Fiscal year 2005—Continued

Categorical variable label Frequency Percent
Cumulative

frequency
Cumulative

percent
Flag - Fall Membership (FL_V33)

A—Adjusted by the analyst 112 0.7 112 0.7
R—As reported by the state 16,493 99.3 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev - Thru State - Title I (FL_C14)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 2 # 2 #
R—As reported by the state 16,603 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev - Thru State - Children With Disabilities- IDEA (FL_C15)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 1 # 1 #
R—As reported by the state 16,604 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev - Thru State - Math, Science, and Teacher Quality (FL_C16)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 1 # 1 #
R—As reported by the state 16,604 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev - Thru State - Safe and Drug Free Schools (FL_C17)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 1 # 1 #
R—As reported by the state 16,604 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev Thru State-Title V, Part A (FL_C18)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev - Thru State - Vocational and Technical Education (FL_C19)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev - Thru State - Bilingual Education (FL_B11)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev - Thru State - Other (FL_C20)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev - Thru State - Child Nutrition Act (FL_C25)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 3 # 3 #
R—As reported by the state 16,602 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev - Nonspecified (FL_C36)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 1 # 1 #
R—As reported by the state 16,604 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev - Direct - Impact Aid (FL_B10)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 4 # 4 #
R—As reported by the state 16,601 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev - Direct - Indian Education (FL_B12)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Fed Rev - Direct - Other (FL_B13)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 4 # 4 #
R—As reported by the state 16,601 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev - General Formula Assistance (FL_C01)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 8 0.1 8 0.1
R—As reported by the state 16,597 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev - Staff Improvement Programs (FL_C04)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 4 # 4 #
R—As reported by the state 16,601 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev - Special Education Programs (FL_C05)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

See notes at end of table.

D-4

Appendix D—Value Distribution and Field Frequencies

Table D-1. Frequencies of categorical variables: Fiscal year 2005—Continued

Categorical variable label Frequency Percent
Cumulative

frequency
Cumulative

percent
Flag - State Rev - Compensatory and Basic Skills Programs (FL_C06)

A—Adjusted by the analyst 3 # 3 #
R—As reported by the state 16,602 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev - Bilingual Education Program (FL_C07)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev - Gifted and Talented Programs (FL_C08)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev - Vocational Education Programs (FL_C09)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev - School Lunch Programs (FL_C10)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 2 # 2 #
R—As reported by the state 16,603 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev - Capital Outlay and Debt Services Programs (FL_C11)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 2 # 2 #
R—As reported by the state 16,603 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev - Transportation Programs (FL_C12)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev - Other Programs (FL_C13)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 3 # 3 #
R—As reported by the state 16,602 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev - Nonspecified (FL_C35)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 1 # 1 #
R—As reported by the state 16,604 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev On Behalf - Employee Benefits (FL_C38)
R—As reported by the state 13,119 79.0 13,119 79.0
S—Adjusted to include state payments on behalf 3,486 21.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - State Rev On Behalf - Not Employee Benefits (FL_C39)
R—As reported by the state 14,187 85.4 14,187 85.4
S—Adjusted to include state payments on behalf 2,418 14.6 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - Parent Government Contributions Dependent School Systems (FL_T02)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 5 # 5 #
N—Not applicable 15,153 91.3 15,158 91.3
R—As reported by the state 1,447 8.7 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - Property Taxes (FL_T06)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 256 1.5 256 1.5
N—Not applicable 2,808 16.9 3,064 18.5
R—As reported by the state 13,541 81.6 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - General Sales Taxes (FL_T09)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 1 # 1 #
N—Not applicable 2,808 16.9 2,809 16.9
R—As reported by the state 13,796 83.1 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - Public Utility Taxes (FL_T15)
N—Not applicable 2,808 16.9 2,808 16.9
R—As reported by the state 13,797 83.1 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - Individual And Corporate Income Taxes (FL_T40)
N—Not applicable 2,808 16.9 2,808 16.9
R—As reported by the state 13,797 83.1 16,605 100.0

See notes at end of table.

D-5

Appendix D—Value Distribution and Field Frequencies

Table D-1. Frequencies of categorical variables: Fiscal year 2005—Continued

Categorical variable label Frequency Percent
Cumulative

frequency
Cumulative

percent
Flag - Local Rev - All Other Taxes (FL_T99)

N—Not applicable 2,808 16.9 2,808 16.9
R—As reported by the state 13,797 83.1 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - From Other School Systems (FL_D11)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 1 # 1 #
R—As reported by the state 16,604 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - From Cities And Counties (FL_D23)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 6 # 6 #
R—As reported by the state 16,599 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - Tuition Fees From Pupils and Parents (FL_A07)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 2 # 2 #
R—As reported by the state 16,603 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - Transportation Fees From Pupils and Parents (FL_A08)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 1 # 1 #
R—As reported by the state 16,604 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - School Lunch (FL_A09)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 14 0.1 14 0.1
R—As reported by the state 16,591 99.9 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - Textbook Sales and Rentals (FL_A11)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - District Activity Receipts (FL_A13)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 1 # 1 #
R—As reported by the state 16,604 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - Student Fees, Nonspecified (FL_A15)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - Other Sales and Services (FL_A20)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 2 # 2 #
R—As reported by the state 16,603 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - Interest Earnings (FL_U22)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 3 # 3 #
R—As reported by the state 16,602 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Local Rev - Miscellaneous (FL_U97)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 43 0.3 43 0.3
R—As reported by the state 16,562 99.7 16,605 100.0

Flag - NCES Local Revenue, Census State Revenue (FL_C24)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 269 1.6 269 1.6
R—As reported by the state 16,336 98.4 16,605 100.0

Flag - Current Exp - Instruction (FL_E13)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 11 0.1 11 0.1
R—As reported by the state 9,981 60.1 9,992 60.2
S—Adjusted to include state payments on behalf 6,613 39.8 16,605 100.0

Flag - Payments to Private Schools (FL_V91)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Payments To Charter Schools (FL_V92)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

See notes at end of table.

D-6

Appendix D—Value Distribution and Field Frequencies

Table D-1. Frequencies of categorical variables: Fiscal year 2005—Continued

Categorical variable label Frequency Percent
Cumulative

frequency
Cumulative

percent

Flag - Current Exp - Support Services Pupils (FL_E17)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 9 0.1 9 0.1
R—As reported by the state 10,956 66.0 10,965 66.0
S—Adjusted to include state payments on behalf 5,640 34.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Current Exp - Support Services Instructional Staff (FL_E07)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 10 0.1 10 0.1
R—As reported by the state 11,070 66.7 11,080 66.7

[…]

R—As reported by the state 11,942 71.9 11,948 72.0
S—Adjusted to include state payments on behalf 4,657 28.1 16,605 100.0

Flag - Current Exp - Support Services Student Transportation (FL_V45)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 17 0.1 17 0.1
R—As reported by the state 12,374 74.5 12,391 74.6
S—Adjusted to include state payments on behalf 4,214 25.4 16,605 100.0

Flag - Current Exp - Support Services Business/Central/Other (FL_V90)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 22 0.1 22 0.1
R—As reported by the state 12,360 74.4 12,382 74.6
S—Adjusted to include state payments on behalf 4,223 25.4 16,605 100.0

Flag - Current Exp - Support Services Nonspecified (FL_V85)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Current Exp - Food Services (FL_E11)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 4 # 4 #
R—As reported by the state 14,449 87.0 14,453 87.0
S—Adjusted to include state payments on behalf 2,152 13.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Current Exp - Enterprise Operations (FL_V60)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 3 # 3 #
R—As reported by the state 16,602 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Current Exp - Other Elsec (FL_V65)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 1 # 1 #
R—As reported by the state 16,604 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Non-Elsec Exp - Community Services (FL_V70)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Non-Elsec Exp - Adult Education (FL_V75)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Non-Elsec Exp - Other (FL_V80)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Capital Outlay - Construction (FL_F12)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 1 # 1 #
R—As reported by the state 16,604 100.0 16,605 100.0

See notes at end of table.

D-7

Appendix D—Value Distribution and Field Frequencies

Table D-1. Frequencies of categorical variables: Fiscal year 2005—Continued

Categorical variable label Frequency Percent
Cumulative

frequency
Cumulative

percent

Flag - Capital Outlay - Land and Existing Structures (FL_G15)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Capital Outlay - Instructional Equipment (FL_K09)
R—As reported by the state 16,443 99.0 16,443 99.0
S—Adjusted to include state payments on behalf 162 1.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Capital Outlay - Other Equipment (FL_K10)
R—As reported by the state 16,498 99.4 16,498 99.4
S—Adjusted to include state payments on behalf 107 0.6 16,605 100.0

Flag - Capital Outlay - Nonspecified Equipment (FL_K11)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Payments To State Governments (FL_L12)
R—As reported by the state 16,605 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Payments To Local Governments (FL_M12)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 1 # 1 #
R—As reported by the state 16,604 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Payments To Other School Systems (FL_Q11)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 2 # 2 #
R—As reported by the state 16,603 100.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Interest On Debt (FL_I86)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 259 1.6 259 1.6
R—As reported by the state 16,346 98.4 16,605 100.0

Flag - Total Salaries (FL_Z32)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 325 2.0 325 2.0
R—As reported by the state 16,280 98.0 16,605 100.0

Flag - Salaries - Instruction (FL_Z33)
A—Adjusted by the analyst 13 0.1 13 0.1